

No. 24-5546

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TENNESSEE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TRE HARGETT, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Tennessee, and
MARK GOINS, in his official capacity as Coordinator of Elections for the State
of Tennessee,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Charles K. Grant Denmark J. Grant BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN, CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC 211 Commerce Street, Suite 800 Nashville, TN 37201 (615) 726-5600	Blair S. Bowie Danielle M. Lang Alice C.C. Huling Kathryn Huddleston Valencia Richardson Ellen M. Boettcher Kate Uyeda CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER 1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400 Washington, DC 20005 (202) 736-2200
--	--

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Legal Background 3

 II. Tennessee’s Unlawful Blanket Rejection and Additional Documentation
 Policy for Eligible Registration Applicants with Felony Convictions 4

 III. Proceedings Below 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. Plaintiff TN NAACP Has Standing 10

 A. TN NAACP Has Direct Organizational Standing Consistent with
 Havens and *AHM* 10

 B. TN NAACP’s Evidence of Standing Is Sufficient 17

II. Tennessee’s Blanket Rejection and Documentation Policy Violates the
 NVRA 21

 A. Many of Defendants’ Arguments Are Forfeited 22

 B. Defendants’ Policy Is Unlawful Because It Requires More Than
 “Only ... Necessary” Information from Voters 23

 1. Text and Context Confirm that “Only Such ... Information ...
 Necessary” in § 20508(b)(1) Means Solely Essential or
 Required Information 24

 a. “Only Such ... Information ... Necessary” Means Solely
 Essential or Required Information 25

 b. The NVRA’s Structure Confirms that “Only Such ...
 Information ... Necessary” in Section 20508(b)(1) Means
 Solely Required Information 29

2.	The Documentation Policy Is Not “Necessary”	32
3.	The District Court’s Ruling Is Consistent with Controlling Supreme Court and Sixth Circuit Precedent	37
C.	The Challenged Policy Violates the NVRA’s Mandate to Ensure Registration of Eligible Voters Who Submit Timely Valid Registration Forms	40
D.	Tennessee’s policy Violates the Uniformity and Non-Discriminatory Provision of the NVRA.	46
A.	The District Court Correctly Held That Tennessee’s Voter Registration Policy Applies Nonuniformly and is Discriminatory.	47
B.	The Uniformity Provision Applies to Defendants’ Voter Registration Policy.	50
III.	The District Court’s Injunctive Relief is Proper.	54
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DOCUMENTS	60
	ADDENDUM	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Action NC v. Strach</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	54
<i>Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC v. Su</i> , 79 F.4th 755 (6th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	3, 28, 29, 30, 37, 38, 39, 40, 44, 45, 46
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	3, 39
<i>Ault v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , No. 6:07-cv-1785, 2009 WL 3242028 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 2009)	28
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 584 U.S. 28 (2018)	24, 25, 27
<i>Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott</i> , 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992).....	55
<i>Board of Education of Ottawa Township High School District 140 v. Spellings</i> , 517 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Cash-Darling v. Recycling Equipment, Inc.</i> , 62 F.4th 969 (6th Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Center, Inc. v. Saint George City</i> , 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Coalition for Government Procurement v. Federal Prison Industries, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13, 54
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.</i> , 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Crutchfield v. Collins</i> , 607 S.W.2d 478 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1980)	4, 5
<i>Davis v. Echo Valley Condominium Association</i> , 945 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Dickson v. Direct Energy, LP</i> , 69 F.4th 338 (6th Cir. 2023)	18, 19, 20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	27
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19

Food and Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
 602 U.S. 367 (2024)10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Federal Aviation Administration v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 284 (2012)28

Fish v. Kobach, 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....30, 31, 32, 39

*Florida State Conference of the National Association for the Advancement of
 Colored People v. Browning*, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....13

Gaskin v. Collins, 661 S.W.2d 865 (Tenn. 1983).....5

Gillis v. Miller, 845 F.3d 677 (6th Cir. 2017)9

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of State for Alabama,
 105 F.4th 1324 (11th Cir. 2024).....50, 51, 52

Harkless v. Brunner, 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008).....38

Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)10, 12, 13, 16

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute, 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....52

In re Microsoft Corporation Antitrust Litigation,
 355 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2004).....25, 26

Kreipke v. Wayne State University, 807 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2015).....23

Labrador v. Poe by & through Poe, 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....56

League of Women Voters v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)54

League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina,
 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....54

Madej v. Maiden, 951 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2020).....26

McKay v. Thompson, 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000)33

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Hargett,
 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020).....55

Miami Valley Fair Housing Center v. Connor Group,
 725 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2013).....18

Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Johnson,
 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016).....55

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes, 691 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023)52, 53

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes, No. CV-22-00509-PHX-SRB,
2024 WL 862406 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024).....52, 53

Norton v. Beasley, No. 21-6053,
2022 WL 17348385 (6th Cir. Dec. 1, 2022)17

Obama for America v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....55

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....18

Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron, 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) 10, 11

*Pennsylvania State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Secretary Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania*, 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024).....39, 40

Preminger v. Peake, 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008).....18

Project Vote v. Blackwell, 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....52

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long, 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....50

Robinson v. Shell Oil, 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....30

Salcedo v. Hanna, 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019)10, 18

Scott v. Schedler, 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014)13

Scottsdale Insurance Co. v. Flowers, 513 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008).....2

Sheet Metal Workers’ Health & Welfare Fund v. Law Office of Demayo,
21 F.4th 350 (6th Cir. 2021).....22, 23

Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett,
947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020).....16

Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)18

Stringer v. Hughs, No. SA-20-CV-46,
2020 WL 6875182 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2020).....31

Troche v. Crabtree, 814 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2016)36

United States v. Miami University, 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....10

<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) (<i>SCRAP</i>).....	17
<i>United States Student Association Foundation v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Viet v. Le</i> , 951 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 2020)	18, 19
<i>Vorchheimer v. Philadelphian Owners Association</i> , 903 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2018).....	26, 28
<i>Washburn v. Lawrence County Board of Commissioners</i> , 720 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Women’s Elevated Sober Living L.L.C. v. City of Plano, Texas</i> , 86 F.4th 1108 (5th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Women’s Medical Professional Corporation v. Taft</i> , 353 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2003).....	26, 29, 32
Statutes, Reports, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	Page
52 U.S.C. § 20501	29
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1)	4
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(2)	4
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2).....	30, 31
52 U.S.C. § 20505.....	45
52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(2).....	4, 23
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1)(B)	22, 23, 40, 41, 43, 45, 46, 51, 52
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)	50, 51
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1)	22, 23
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)	4, 24, 38, 45
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1)	4, 22, 24, 29, 30, 31, 45, 46
52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(2)	45
A.R.S. 16-1666(F).....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	9, 10

H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993).....	33, 46
T.C.A. § 40-29-101	5
T.C.A. § 40-29-201	5
T.C.A. § 40-29-203(c).....	43
T.C.A. § 40-29-203(d).....	43
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	3
Other Authorities	Page
Necessary, American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2022).....	25
Necessary, Oxford English Dictionary, <i>available at</i> https://www.oed.com/dictionary/necessary_adj?tab=meaning_and_use (last visited Sept. 7, 2024)	25
Necessary, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	25
Only, Oxford English Dictionary, <i>available at</i> https://www.oed.com/dictionary/only_adv?tab=meaning_and_use (last visited Sept. 7, 2024)	28
Valid, Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	45
